:
.
5
S
N

COUNTY OF MARRN SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF MARIN AND MOORE IACOFANO GOLTSMAN, INC DATED APRIL 28, 2009

L T T T e e T e e R LT T T e T T e T T T T T PR P TP e

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is made and entered into this on June 22, 2010, by and
between the COUNTY OF MARIN, a political subdivision of the State of California
(hereinafter referred to as “County”) and MOORE IACOFANO GOLTSMAN, INC (hereinafter
referred to as “Contractor”)

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement for Creekside
Park design development and construction drawings dated June 30, 2010 (“Agreement”);
and
WHEREAS, Section 4 to the agreement obligated Contractor to; not to exceed the
maximum cost of $195,000.00
and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to increase the maximum cost
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to modify Section 4 as set forth below.
AGREEMENT

1. Except as otherwise provided herein all terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

2. X Updated Certificate of Insurance(s) attached hereto.
3. Section 4 is/are hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 4: In no event will the cost to County for the services to be provided herein
exceed the maximum sum of $206,991.40 including direct non-salary expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Addendum on
the day first written above.

CONTRACTOR: COUNTY OF MARIN:

By:
BOARD PRESIDENT

R I L b b R A L L O L A A ML

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW AND APPROVAL (Only required if any of the noted reason(s) applies)
REASON(S) REVIEW:

Xl Contract Requires Board of Supervisors’ Approval

O Standard Short Form Content Has Been Modified

O Optional Review by County Counsel at Department’s Request

County Counsel

Page 1 of 1



3 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD’  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE  orp a2 | ’

- MIGIN-1 03/09/10
PRODUCER ) THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Cook Insurance Services ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
McDermott-Costa Co.,Inc. HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
276 Dolores Ave ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
San Leandro CA 94577 |
Phone: 510-352~2731 Fax:510-352-8272 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED |INSURERA:  Hartford Fire Ins. Co. | 19682
INSURER B: Everest National Insurance Co 10120
Moore Iacofano Goltsman, Inc | ]
dba: MIG INSURER C: _|_ e
800 Hearst Avenue INSURER D '
Berkeley CA 94710 — — — —_—
| INSURER E
COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS
INSRADD'L— — ——————————— Y EFFECTVE PO PR ———————————
LTR INSRO TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DJ?T%%M/DD%} !DA%E:?M%DDNY\?YT | LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY - ' | EACH OCCURRENGE |s 1000000 |
A | | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 57UUNUNB227 04/01/10 | 04/01/11 :E@’é‘nﬁ.%es (Eacccurence) | $ 300000
L | _| CLAIMS MADE | X | OCCUR [ MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 5000
[ L n | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1000000
| J B - | GENERAL AGGREGATE | 3 2000000
_'_GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2000000
| Ix | roLicy B Loc | | |
| #ETDMDBILE LIABILITY | I COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ‘ $ 1000000
Al ‘ | AnvAuTO | 57UUNUN8227 04/01/10 | 04/01/11 |(Easccident) - |
|| ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| | | scHEDULED AUTOS | | (Per person) " o
X | RIREDACTOS | BODILY INJURY | s
| X | NON-OWNED AUTOS | (Per accident) -
| L — e | ‘ PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
{Per accident)
| | GARAGE LIABILITY [ | AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | § -
|| ANvauTO OTHER THAN EAACC | §
| _ _ | AUTO ONLY: aqale
' 'L_Excess / UMBRELLA LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENCE $
. OCCUR | CLAIMS MADE | AGGREGATE s |
|| ' | —
:‘ DEDUCTIBLE | L $ -
| | RETENTION 3 : | ' $
| WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATT: OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN | ..§M@ -
B 'ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/ExECUTIVD 5900000484101 04/01/10 04/01/11 | EL EACHACCIDENT | s 1000000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? =
{Mandatory in NH) | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! $ 1000000
If yes, describe under ———————— | =4
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below | | EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1000000

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Re: MIG #30068.01 County of Marin Creekside Park & Corte Madera Park.
Certificate Holder is named additonal insured per HG0O0010605. Waivers of
Subrogation per attached. *except 10 days for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
COOFMAR DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVORTO MAIL *3(0 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL

County of Marin IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
Dept. of Parks & Open Space

Steve Petterie REPRESENTATIVES.
3501 Civic Center Drive #260 AUTHORIZED RE"?/‘W
San Rafael CA 94903 )
ACORD 25 (2009/01) © 19886%2009*A€ORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



#57UUNUN8227

]

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read
the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and
what is and is not covered.

Throughout this policy the words "you" and "your" refer to
the Named Insured shown in the Declarations, and any
other person or organization qualifying as a Named
Insured under this policy. The words "we", "us" and "our"
refer to the stock insurance company member of The
Hartford providing this insurance.

The word "insured" means any person or organization
qualifying as such under Section I1-Who Is An Insured.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks
have special meaning. Refer to Section V ~Definitions.

SECTION | - COVERAGES

COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY

1.. Insuring Agreement

a. We will pay those sums that the insured becomes
legally obligated to pay as damages because of
"bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this
Insurance applies. We will have the right and duty
to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking
those damages. However, we will have no duty to
defend the insured against any "suit" seeking
damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" to
which this insurance does not apply. We may, at
our discretion, investigate any "occurrence" and
settle any claim or "suit" that may result. But:

(1) The amaunt we will pay for damages is limited
as described in Section M — Limits Of
Insurance; and

(2) Our right and duty to defend ends when we
have usaed up the applicable limit of insurance in
the payment of judgments or settlements under
Coverages A or B or medical expenses under

Coverage C.
No other obligation or liability to pay sums or
perform acts or services is covered unless explicitly
provided for under Supplementary Payments —
Coverages A and B.
b. This insurance applies to "bodily injury" and
"property damage” only if;
(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" is
caused by an "occurrence” that takes place in
the "coverage territory";

HG 00 01 06 05

(2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" ocours
during the policy period; and

(3) Prior to the policy period, no insured listed
under Paragraph 1. of Section Il -~ Who Is An
Insured and no "employee” authorized by you to
give or receive nofice of an "occurrence” or
claim, knew that the "bodily injury" or “"property
damage" had occurred, in whole or in part. If
such a fisted insured or authorized "employee"
Knev, prior to the policy period, that the "bodily
injury" or "property damage" occurred, then any
continuation, change or resumption of such
"bodly injury" or "property damage" during or
after the policy period will be deemed to have
been known prior to the policy period.

c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" will be deemed

to have been known to have occurred at the

earliest lime when any insured listed under

Paragraph 1. of Section Il - Who Is An Insured or

any "employee’ authorized by you to give or

receive notics of an "occurrence” or claim:

(1) Reports all, or any part, of the "bodily injury" or
"properly damage” to us or any other insurer;

(2) Receives a written or verbal demand or claim
for damages because of the "bodily injury" or
"property damage"; or

(3) Becomes aware by any other means that
"bodily injury" or ‘property damage" has
occurred or has begun to oceur.

d. Damages because of "bodily injury" include

damages claimed by any person or organization for
care, loss of services or death resulting at any time

from the "bodily injury".

e. Incidental Medical Malpractice

(1) "Bodily injury” ansing out of the rendering of or
failure to render professional health care
services as a physician, dentist, nurse,
emergency medical technician or paramedic
shall be deemed to be caused by an
"occurrence”, but only if:

(@) The physician, dentist, nurse, emergency
medical  technician or paramedic s
employed by you to provide such services;
and

(b) You are not engaged in the business or
occupation of providing such services.

Page 1 of 18

© 2005 The Hartford
(Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.)



#57UUNUNS227

have all your rights and duties under this Coverage
Part.
e. Unnamed Subsidiary

Any subsidiary, and subsidiary thereof, of yours
which is a legally incorporated entity of which you
own a financial interest of more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the Coverage
Part.

The insurance afforded herein for any subsidiary
not named in this Coverage Part as a named
insured does not apply to injury or damage with
respect to which an insured under this Coverage
Part is also an insured under another policy or
would be an insured under such policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its limits of
insurance.

3. Newly Acquired or Formed Organization

Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than
a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company,
and over which you maintain financial interest of more
than 50% of the voting stock, will qualify as a Named
Insured if there is no other similar insurance avaifable
to that organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until
the 180th day after you acquire or form the
organization or the end of the policy period,
whichever is earlier;

b. Coverage A does not apply to “bodily injury" or
"property damage" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization: and

¢. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and
advertising injury" arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the
organization.

. Mobile Equipment

With respect to "mobile equipment" registered in your
name under any motor vehicle registration law, any
person is an insured while driving such equipment
along a public highway with your permission. Any other
person or organization responsible for theé conduct of
such person is also an insured, but only with respect to
liability arising out of the operation of the equipment,
and only if no other insurance of any kind is available
to that person or organization for this liability. However,
no person or organization is an insured with respect to:

a. "Bodily injury" to a co-"employee" of the person
driving the equipment; or
b. "Property damage" to property owned by, rented to,

in the charge of or occupied by you or the employer
of any person who is an insured under this

provision.

Page 10 of 18

5. Nonowned Watercraft

With respect to watercraft you do not own that is less
than 51 feel long and is not being used to carry
persons for a charge, any person is an insured while
operating such watercraft with your permission. Any
other person or organization responsible for the
conduct of such person is also an insured, but only
with respect to liability arising out of the operation of
the watercraft, and only if no other insurance of any
kind is avaiable to that person or organization for this
liability.
However, no person or organization is an insured with
respect to:
a. "Bodily injury" to a co-"employee" of the person
operating the watercraft; or
b. "Properly damage" to property owned by, rented to,
in the charge of or occupied by you or the employer
of any person who is an insured under this
provision,

. Additional Insureds When Required By Written

Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit

The following person(s) or organization(s) are an
additional insured when you have agreed, in a written
contract, written agreement .or because of a pemit
issued by a state or political subdivision, that such
person or organization be added as an additional
insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage
occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or
agreement.

A person or organization is an additional insured under
this provision only for that period of time required by
the contract or agreement.

However, no such person or organization is an insured
under this provision if such person or organization is
included as an insured by an endorsement issued by
us and made a part of this Coverage Part.

a. Vendors
Any person(s) or organization(s) (referred to below
as vendor), but only with respect to "bodily injury"
or "praperty damage" arising out of "your products"
which are distributed or sold in the regular course
of the vendar's business and only if this Coverage
Part provides coverage for “bodily injury" or
"properly damage" included within the "products-
completed operations hazard".
(1) The insurance afforded the vendor is subject to
the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

(a) "Bodily injury” or “property damage" for
which the vendor is obligated to pay
damages by reason of the assumption of
liability in -a contract or agreement. This
exclusion does not apply to liability for
damages that the vendor would have in the
absence of the contract or agreement:

HG 0001 0605



#57UUNUNG227

(b) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

(c) Any physical or chemical change in the
product made intentionally by the vendor,

(d) Repackaging, except when unpacked solely
for the purpose of inspection, demonstration,
testing, or the substitution of parts under
instructions from the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the original container,;

(e) Any failure to make such inspections,
adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor
has agreed to make or normally undertakes
to make in the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of the
products;

(f) Demonstration, installation, servicing or
repair operations, except such operations
performed at the vendor's premises in
connection with the sale of the product;

(g) Products which, after distribution or sale by
you, have been labeled or relabeled or used
as a container, part or ingredient of any
other thing or substance by or for the
vendor; or
"Bodily injury" or “nroperty ‘damage" arising
aut of the sole negligence of the vendor for
its own acts or omissions or those of its
employees or anyone else acting on its
behalf. However, this exclusion does not
apply to:

(i) The exceptions contained in  Sub-
paragraphs (d) or (f); or

(i) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or
servicing as the vendor has agreed to
make or normally undertakes to make in
the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of
the products.

(2) This insurance does not apply to any insured
person or organization, from whom you have
acquired such products, or any ingredient, part
or container, entering into, accompanying or
containing such preducts.

b. Lessors of Equipment

(1) Any person or organization from whom you
lease equipment; but only with respect to their
liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in
whole or in part, by your maintenance, operation
or use of equipment leased to you by such
person or organization.

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds this insurance does not
apply to any “occurrence’ which takes place
after the equipment lease expires.

—_
0
Z

HG 00 01 06 05

c. Lessors of Land or Premises

Any person or organization from whom you |ease
land or premises, but only with respect to liability
arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of
that part of the land or premises leased to you.

With respect to the insurance afforded these
additional  insureds the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

1.

2.

Any "accurrence” which takes place after you
cease ta lease that land; or

Structural alterations, new construction or
demalition operations performed by or on behalf
of such person or organization.

Architects, Engineers or Surveyors

Any architect, engineer, or surveyor, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage' or "personal and advertising  injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf.

(1) In connection with your premises; or

(2) In the performance of your ongoing operations

performed by you or on your behalf.

With respect to the insurance afforded these
additional insureds, the following - additional
exclusion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”,
"property damage" or "personal and advertising
injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure
to render any professional services by or for you,
including:

1.

2,

The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or
drawings and specifications; or

Supervisory,  inspection, architectural  or
engineering activities.

e. Permits Issued By State Or Political
Subdivisions
Any state or political subdivision, but only with
respect to operations performed by you or on your
behalf for which the state or political subdivision
has issued a permit.
With respect to the insurance afforded these
additional insureds, this insurance does not apply

to:

(1) "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal

and advertising injury" arising out of operations
performed for the state or municipality; or

(2) "Bodiy injury" or "property damage" included

within  the “products-completed operations
hazard".

Page 11 of 18



Client#: 2042

MOOREIACO

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0612909

PRODUCER
Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675
510 465-3090

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

[ INSURED ' :;N_SURER;AE‘.E_American Insurance Company -
Moore lacofano Goltsman, Inc. N
800 Hearst Ave. INSURERIG:
Berkeley, CA 94710 P o B B
! INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

"E—?RR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ngchEvanl;ZE%mgé '5%1#; ;'in"nﬁ;'gélt‘g" LIMITS
_GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | §
l CLAIMS MADE I:I OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $
- _PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
] GENERAL AGGREGATE $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER: PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG | §
POLICY 1_' §§8f |_—| LOC
_AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT g
ANY AUTO (Ea accident)
ALL OWNED AUTOS EOD INIA .
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
L PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
(Per accident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO SR TN EAACC |$
AUTO ONLY: AGG | &
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $
$
:‘ DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND Tvé%ﬂf‘,\}#'s ' 'OEE" |
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY o BCICEET .
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A | OTHER Professional G21656434006 07/01/09 07/01/10 $1,000,000 per claim
Liability $2,000,000 annl aggr.

REF: 2711 - MARIN COUNTY OPEN SPACE DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER I i AD DITIONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER:

CANCELLATION i -

Marin County Open Space Dist.
Attn: Ron Miska

3501 Civic Center Drive, Rm 415
San Rafael, CA 94903

SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WINXSIDEAXRX TOMAIL3(  DAYSWRITTEN
NOTICE TOTHE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TO THE LEFT, BT RAKOBEXIOO0SOMEXIX
SHEDDANCBEN AR R KO HXTNDOEESDOCRIBUEONDEN N IAEEIX X KABXIOEC
EER RESCHRKHIEOK

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25-§ (7/97)1  of 1 #M255265

JXL  © ACORD CORPORATION 1988




